
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 12, 2018

REGULAR, 3/12/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 12, 2018, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 12, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 12, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 12th day ofMarch 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Workshop- To receive information regarding the Estate Card Tax Savings and Economic
Development Program.

Immediately following Commissioners Court- To receive annual report information from Heather Champion,
Director of Business Development at Spindletop Center.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file contract for (RFP
17-048/YS), Automated Teller Machines (ATM) Installation and
Operation for Jefferson County with Citywide ATM.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 5 - 5

Action: TABLED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 18-005/DC) Fittz & Shipman for Structural
Engineering Services for the Adult Probation Elevator Pit in the amount
$12,750.00. Funds available through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 7

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Receive and file Jefferson County Community Supervision and
Corrections Department Audited Financial Statements for the Year
ended August 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Receive and file Financial Statement for the Texas Juvenile Justice
Department Grant Funds for the Year Ended August 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Regular County Bills - check #443946 through checks #444198.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

6. Consider and authorize to increase the passport acceptance fee from
$25.00 to $35.00 beginning Monday, April 2, 2018, as per the U.S.
Department of State, and consider additional funding in next year's
budget for this increase in revenue.

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               882.50     444045
COMMUNICATION AXESS ABILITY GROUP                   1,470.00     444101
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     444170
                                                                         2,443.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                            206.90     444007
MUNRO'S                                               211.65     444011
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                         80.00     444055
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               733.25     444056
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         30.00     444116
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             274.74     444167
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      58.50     444169
GULF COAST                                            989.90     444181
                                                                         2,654.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               169.45     443999
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     444011
RITTER @ HOME                                          11.18     444024
NETCJCA                                               225.00     444128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     444132
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     444169
                                                                           610.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         278.86     443973
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    146.05     443995
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   282.52     443998
ENTERGY                                               320.62     443999
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  612.04     444003
MUNRO'S                                               483.52     444011
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               303.50     444016
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     444048
STRATTON INC.                                         207.58     444049
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  210.75     444062
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             271.23     444084
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     363.30     444089
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 57.00     444177
                                                                         3,704.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   137.92     443975
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  99.00     444004
M&D SUPPLY                                            135.36     444007
OFFICE DEPOT                                           16.25     444015
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          195.00     444018
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             82.21     444048
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     444080
UNDERGROUND INC.                                      182.50     444091
ALL SERV INDUSTRIAL LLC                               235.50     444113
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            941.38     444115
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     444132
ON TIME TIRE                                          516.28     444141
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 325.95     444149
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                 2,346.80     444154
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     165.23     444169
GULF COAST                                            418.88     444181
                                                                         6,029.47**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     444132
                                                                           460.94**
PARKS & RECREATION

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 581.00     443976
BAUDVILLE, INC.                                       384.58     443982
ENTERGY                                               216.31     443999
AT&T                                                   50.95     444034
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     444048
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              32.32     444084
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   439.95     444164
                                                                         1,759.39**
GENERAL FUND

MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC                          7,126,932.17     444114
                                                                     7,126,932.17*
TAX OFFICE

POSTMASTER                                          1,210.00     444022
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 228.50     444031
AT&T                                                  108.09     444033
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          680.16     444080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.16     444081
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     444132
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     86.68     444176
                                                                         2,744.59*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             210.00     444021
SETHRA                                                260.00     444030
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     444080
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         150.00     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   475.00     444175
                                                                         1,167.03*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.01     444015
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     444031
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.75     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           167.71*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          274.80     444080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.92     444081
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     444132
                                                                         1,420.54*
COUNTY JUDGE

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         515.00     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     444136
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     444163
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     444173
                                                                         1,556.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.14     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            74.14*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          245.52     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     444132
                                                                           577.41*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    315.50     444017
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          25.00     444044
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     444132
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        270.00     444182
                                                                         1,810.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          112.84     444015
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.41     444080
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          89.99     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           343.24*
GENERAL SERVICES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 240,769.17     444002
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   80.00     444003
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,228.00     444017
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     444041
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,383.75     444054
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     444059
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PCT. 1, PL. 2                    10.00     444064
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     444078
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          10.29     444125
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      30.21     444143
SPOK INC                                                3.00     444157
                                                                       247,596.34*
DATA PROCESSING

FED EX                                                 16.65     443996
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            775.01     444063
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,918.93     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
SPOK INC                                               12.08     444157
                                                                         2,792.67*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.00     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           232.00*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          119.38     444080
TOI A LINTON                                           14.01     444111
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          92.97     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     444132
NAOMI DOYLE                                            17.85     444197
                                                                           515.86*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          240.00     443985
FED EX                                                 71.16     443996
OFFICE DEPOT                                          838.22     444015
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            296.60     444063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          262.79     444080
DANIELA BRYANT                                        194.98     444118
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     444132
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,446.96     444146
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       111.80     444162
                                                                         4,942.51*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.38     444015
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         195.00     444037
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               217.15     444045
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          470.56     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                         1,014.09*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     443978
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     443981
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     443992
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     444013
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  700.00     444023
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     444027
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     444061
JOHN D WEST                                         2,550.00     444066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.67     444080
TEMPLETON & BRINKLEY                                2,400.00     444087
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,825.00     444096
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     444132
                                                                        48,198.31*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     444031
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            99.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.08     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            77.08*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     443981
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  795.92     443984
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     444046
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     444057
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     444061
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.30     444080
SUMMER TANNER                                       2,871.20     444105
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     444120
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      900.00     444144
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     444160
                                                                        44,863.42*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.68     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     444132
                                                                           105.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     444132
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.44     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            99.44*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

F.B. TAYLOR INSURANCE                                  71.00     444058
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          112.27     444081
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           253.27*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     444132
EFFIE KEFFER                                           33.47     444174
                                                                           282.72*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     444066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.86     444080
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     444109
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          60.00     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     444156
                                                                           882.86*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     444023
BRANDI SEWELL                                         688.70     444060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.88     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            300.00     444159
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     444183
                                                                         1,560.58*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.00     444080
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     444082
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           145.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          247.41     444015
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
KARA HAWTHORN                                         853.70     444135
                                                                         1,176.01*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     444132
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,092.00     444000
OFFICE DEPOT                                          251.32     444015
AT&T                                                   66.78     444033
RICARDO VEGA                                          480.00     444047
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,375.23     444080
FIVE STAR FEED                                        214.50     444090
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         211.09     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     444132
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     444169
                                                                         4,535.92*
CRIME LABORATORY

SAFARILAND                                          3,624.69     444119
IMADA INC                                             239.82     444122
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     444132
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     444138
                                                                         4,454.51*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        87.50     443972
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     443986
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   454.96     443998
ENTERGY                                            30,890.10     443999
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,151.82     444001
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 2,540.00     444006
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,052.08     444015
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,388.70     444026
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             480.45     444084
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                                 470.00     444093
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     170.00     444112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     444132
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                268.56     444134
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,053.00     444169
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     444180
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        17,366.78     444185
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                2,850.85     444186
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                              1,014.04     444187
                                                                        65,894.84*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          323.21     444015
CHERYL TARVER                                          98.10     444052
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.87     444080
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      131.89     444085
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         32.15     444086
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        98.10     444103
SHARON STREETMAN                                       43.60     444104
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       261.60     444166
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     165.68     444168
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      138.43     444178
ANNIE JONES                                           128.07     444184
SHERONDA LEE                                          184.21     444193
                                                                         1,756.91*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   305.65     443993
ENTERGY                                             6,137.87     443999
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 192.60     444026
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            365.36     444032
AT&T                                                  690.88     444033
CHARMTEX INC.                                         798.40     444092
FLOWERS FOODS                                          81.49     444094
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     168.06     444095
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     444106
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     444132
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     444165
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     550.55     444169
                                                                         9,990.65*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.55     444015
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          105.95     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     444132
                                                                           518.63*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     444162
                                                                           140.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          448.24     444015
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.57     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                           526.81*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     444132
                                                                           322.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          6,050.00     443980
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         32,400.00     444140
                                                                        38,450.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          581.87     444015
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY                                   35.37     444053
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     444132
PAULA TACKER                                           14.17     444194
                                                                           831.41*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     443988
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     443990
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     444010
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              145.25     444019
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.19     444080
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     444121
ESSLINE KNOX                                          175.66     444127
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     444132
                                                                         7,270.53*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     109.00     443974
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               164.84     443989
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         426.79     444065
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.51     444081
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          39.22     444125
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                                    03-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
                                                                         1,042.36*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     444165
                                                                           105.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     444132
                                                                           323.13*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            22,875.21     444148
                                                                        22,875.21*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    355.60     443991
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   115.30     443998
ENTERGY                                             2,111.66     443999
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         89.84     444009
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        474.81     444025
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         199.03     444028
AT&T                                                1,063.90     444033
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             210.00     444043
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   4,504.18     444098
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,651.65     444169
AT&T                                               13,047.61     444172
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                              5,469.00     444188
                                                                        29,362.58*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              20.00     444042
PARKER LUMBER                                          56.84     444123
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
                                                                           216.84*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      77.48     443987
ENTERGY                                               445.25     443999
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          31.53     444028
AT&T                                                  704.83     444033
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     444048
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              145.00     444051
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      70.85     444169
                                                                         1,572.08*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     6,033.60     443977
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      66.52     444005
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     444011
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,145.04     444020
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     444067
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     444068
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     444069
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     444070
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     444071
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444072
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444073
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444074
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444075
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444076
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     444077
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      533.16     444097
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             112.84     444137
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               130.90     444139
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     444142
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   561.54     444154
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     169.00     444161
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     444169
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MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          99.95     444179
CONNECT LEARNING                                      265.00     444195
                                                                         9,600.38*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.18     444080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.91     444081
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     444088
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     444132
                                                                           356.26*
                                                                     7,692,498.51**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     114.04     443987
MUNRO'S                                                50.45     444011
AT&T                                                   22.91     444033
PARKER LUMBER                                         161.88     444123
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         392.29     444125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       26.32     444155
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     444169
                                                                           932.27**
FEMA EMERGENCY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         444.95     444125
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     444150
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     444151
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     444152
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     444153
                                                                       304,273.39**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   127.95     444083
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,190.00     444171
                                                                         1,317.95**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     444132
                                                                            70.00**
EMPG GRANT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       2,070.00     444125
                                                                         2,070.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHIN                   200.00     444189
                                                                           200.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  458.49     444003
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           750.00     444039
                                                                         1,208.49**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          467.36     444015
PAMELA G. STEWART                                       2.30     444035
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.61     444038
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           300.00     444040
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.39     444080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.28     444081
JCCSC                                                  64.00     444126
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               420.00     444165
                                                                         1,576.94**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,051.83     443983
MARKET BASKET                                          38.50     444008
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,123.20     444036
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            196.83     444050
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BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,224.45     444095
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     118.12     444098
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     444116
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
SPOK INC                                               16.44     444157
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     117.39     444169
                                                                         4,076.76**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             84.22     444007
OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.98     444015
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           300.00     444040
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     444132
                                                                           654.20**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     444132
                                                                            80.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,106.62     444108
                                                                        11,106.62**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 189.31     444026
                                                                           189.31**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        104.47     443986
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     443994
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  664.87     444003
MUNRO'S                                                96.98     444011
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.25     444080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     444132
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     444169
                                                                         1,606.63**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
                                                                           140.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,368.60     443977
FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                166.71     443979
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     641.45     443987
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        28.50     444012
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,000.00     444029
DISH NETWORK                                          100.51     444107
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                             7.00     444110
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 145.83     444117
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     444132
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      404.74     444145
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         17,494.47     444158
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     283.14     444169
                                                                        22,780.95**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,722.61     444100
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    6,051.33     444102
SANDRA CANTUE                                         170.83     444147
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                76,509.69     444190
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                  1,189.44     444191
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                 98,977.05     444192
                                                                       205,620.95**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,437.37     444169
                                                                         1,437.37**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

SHELLY BRACK                                        5,414.14     444198
                                                                         5,414.14**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD
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TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,445.03     444099
                                                                         5,445.03**
BAIL BONDING FUND

JOHN WERNER                                         5,500.00     444196
                                                                         5,500.00**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

TRACE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIALTIES LLC                 3,508.00     444133
                                                                         3,508.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,446.00     443946
CLEAT                                                 288.00     443947
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           14,869.39     443948
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         150.00     443949
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     443950
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,320.00     443951
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,482.39     443952
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 516,359.04     443953
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     443954
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,716,639.64     443955
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                600,731.68     443956
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        116.23     443957
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,552.25     443958
TGSLC                                                 638.83     443959
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            214.32     443960
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  648,873.92     443961
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,564.99     443962
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,817.10     443963
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,899.80     443964
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        45,556.78     443965
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,452.92     443966
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     443967
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     443968
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     443969
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     443970
CONSERVE                                              165.46     443971
                                                                     3,642,729.04**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 289.75     443997
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          622.29     444001
OFFICE DEPOT                                           13.71     444015
RITTER @ HOME                                          88.30     444024
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          46.62     444125
                                                                         1,060.67**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               120.59     444099
                                                                           120.59**
                                                                    11,933,350.17***
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Regular, March 12, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 12, 2018
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